

11-5199-cv

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

CHILDREN FIRST FOUNDATION, INC., *Plaintiff-Appellee*,

ELIZABETH REX, *Plaintiff*,

v.

BARBARA J. FIALA, *Defendant-Appellant*,

RAYMOND P. MARTINEZ, Jr., individually, JILL A. DUNN, individually, DAVID A. PATTERSON, in his official capacity as governor of the State of New York, GEORGE E. PATAKI, individually, NEAL SCHOEN, in his official capacity as Deputy Commissioner and Counsel for the New York State Department of Motor Vehicles, *Defendants*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of New York

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NEW YORK STATE
PREGNANCY CARE CENTERS AND
NATIONAL PREGNANCY CARE ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND
AFFIRMANCE OF THE LOWER COURT**

Mailee R. Smith
Counsel of Record for Amici
Americans United for Life

655 15th St. NW, Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202-289-1478
Facsimile: 202-289-1473

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE VARYING FACTUAL AND LEGAL CIRCUMSTANCES IN OTHER “CHOOSE LIFE” CASES FALL INTO THREE CATEGORIES.....	4
A. Specialty plates initiated through legislative action alone: South Carolina (<i>Rose</i>) and Tennessee (<i>Bredesen</i>).....	5
B. Specialty plates initiated through a hybrid process of private application and legislative action: Illinois (<i>Choose Life Illinois</i>) and Florida (<i>Women’s Emergency Network</i>)	8
C. Specialty plates initiated through private application alone: Arizona (<i>Arizona Life Coalition</i>) and Missouri (<i>Roach</i>).....	14
II. AS IN THE ARIZONA AND MISSOURI CASES, DEFENDANTS HAVE ENGAGED IN IMPERMISSIBLE VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION AND THEIR UNBRIDLED DISCRETION NECESSITATES A FINDING OF UNCONSTITUTIONALITY	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.C.L.U. of North Carolina v. Conti</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141146 (E.D. N.C. Dec. 8, 2011).	6
<i>A.C.L.U. of Tennessee v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006).	5, 7, 8
<i>Arizona Life Coalition Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2007).	14, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 25
<i>Children First Foundation, Inc. v. Legreide</i> , 373 Fed. Appx. 156 (3rd Cir. 2010).	20
<i>Children First Foundation, Inc. v. Martinez</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129047 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2011).	1, 3, 21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Choose Life Illinois, Inc. v. White</i> , 547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008).	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Henderson v. Stalder</i> , 407 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Keeler v. Stalder</i> , 548 U.S. 904 (2006).	4, 5
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1096 (2008).	5
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 645 F.Supp.2d 992 (N.D. Okla. 2009).	5
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).	7
<i>NARAL Pro-Choice Ohio v. Taft</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21394 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2005).	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of South Carolina v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004).	5, 6, 8
<i>Roach v. Stouffer</i> , 560 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2012).	14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 25, 26
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Commissioner of the Virginia Department of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002).	6

Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush, 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003).9, 12, 13

REGULATORY AUTHORITY

N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 15, § 16.5(e).22
